the persons or entities identified in sections a) through e) of this Paragraph 34. 

35. While the exact number and identities of the Class Members are unknown at this 

time, and can only be ascertained through appropriate discovery, on information and belief, the 

Class is so numerous – over one hundred and forty-three million (143,000,000) –that joinder of all 

Class Members is impracticable.  

36. Defendants’ wrongful conduct affected all of the Class Members in precisely the 

same way, including: a) Defendants improperly and inadequately stored consumers’ Confidential 

Personal Information;